

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 13, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 781-2021

EXTENDING INVITATION TO THE SCHOOLS DIVISIONS SUPERINTENDENTS OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS SEPTEMBER 20, 2021 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO UPDATE THE BODY ON THE PLANS AND PROGRAMS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN LINE WITH THE SCHEDULED SCHOOL OPENING

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic and the implementation of different kinds of community quarantine in the country have greatly affected the educational system in the School Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, there have been changes in the curriculum and structure of education for the School Year 2020-2021;

WHEREAS, DepEd Department Order No. 29-2021, dated August 5, 2021, declared September 13, 2021 as the opening date of classes for School Year 2021-2022;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is desirous again to hear from the Schools Divisions of Pangasinan about their continuity plans for education for the School Year 2021-2022;

WHEREAS, the Department of Education is an active partner of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan in the promotion of its worthwhile plans and programs and it is the intention of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to support the Learning Continuity Plans of the Schools Divisions in Pangasinan aimed toward ensuring quality education amidst the challenges of COVID-19 pandemic;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 781-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, the presence of the Schools Divisions Superintendents would go a long way to help the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in the enactment of legislative measures not only to promote quality education but also to identify areas of concern needing immediate attention;

WHEREAS, Section 20 of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan provides that a Question Hour is the period of time allotted for members of the Sanggunian to ask questions from invited resource persons coming from both the government and private sectors, usually heads of offices, technical men and prominent individuals, primarily intended to seek information from the latter on certain matters that are of public interest and in aid of legislation;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to extend invitation, as they are hereby extended invitation, to the Schools Divisions Superintendents of the Province of Pangasinan to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its September 20, 2021 Regular (Physical) Session to update the Body on the plans and programs of the Department of Education in line with the scheduled school opening;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Schools Division Superintendents of Pangasinan I, II, and the City Schools Division Superintendents of Alaminos, Urdaneta and San Carlos, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAY. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

WARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO
Vice Governor
(Presiding Officer)

